
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Planning Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 31st July, 2025 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications   
 

 Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Strategic Lead for 
Planning, be declared before the application is considered. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 29 May 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5. Late Representations   
 

 To be circulated at the meeting. 
 

6. Application PL/2025/0000864/FUL - School House, Briton Road  (Pages 7 
- 26) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

7. Application PL/2025/0000251/FUL - Dental Surgery, 92 Leamington Road  
(Pages 27 - 36) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

8. Application PL/2025/0000722/FULM - Mercia Business Village, Torwood 
Close  (Pages 37 - 86) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

9. Application PL/2024/0001921/RVC - Land Off Abbotts Lane And Upper 
Hill Street  (Pages 87 - 146) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

10. Application PL/2025/0000263/OUTM - Wisteria Lodge, Earlsdon Avenue 
South  (Pages 147 - 176) 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

11. Application PL/2025/0000689/PAEC - Corpus Christi Church, Langbank 
Avenue  (Pages 177 - 190) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

12. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair / Tom Robinson carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk / 
tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, R Bailey, L Harvard (Chair), T Jandu, R Lakha, 
G Lewis, G Lloyd, K Maton (Deputy Chair) and J McNicholas 
 
By invitation: Councillor N Akhtar (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities)  
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair / Tom Robinson  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk / tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday,  

29 May 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lewis 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Planning and Regulation 
 
Law and Governance 
 

 R Back, R Edgington, G Goodman, A Lynch 
 
O Aremu, C Sinclair, S Teli  
 

Apologies: Councillor N Akthar (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 

  
 

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
The Members named declared contacts on the following application as indicated:  
 

Item Application No/Site  Councillor  From 

6 PL/2025/0000415/PAEC - Asda 
Daventry Road 

All Committee 
Members 

Objectors  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 17 April 2025  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 

4. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Application Site Minute 
PL/2025/0000415/PAEC Asda Daventry Road 5 
PL/2025/0000265/OUT Wisteria Lodge Earlsdon Avenue South 6 
PL/2025/0000436/HHA 2 Daventry Road 7 
PL/2025/0000503/HHA 23 The Arboretum 8 
 

5. Application PL/2025/0000415/PAEC - Asda, Daventry Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for prior 
approval of a proposed installation of an 18 m Phase 7 monopole with wraparound 
cabinet supporting 9no. antennas, 2no. 300mm diameter transmission dishes and 
ancillary development thereto, which was recommended for approval.   
 
The Committee considered a petition objecting to the application bearing 67 
signatures sponsored by Councillor B Mosterman, a Cheylesmore Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Mosterman sent a statement which was read out at the 
meeting, the petition spokesperson spoke in respect of the petition and a 
registered speaker spoke in respect of their objections to the application.  The 
applicant’s representative sent a statement in support of the application which was 
read out at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that prior approval be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2025/0000415/PAEC subject to conditions.  
 

6. Application PL/2025/0000265/OUT - Former Wisteria Lodge, Earlsdon Avenue 
South  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved except for access, for the 
redevelopment of land to form up to eight residential dwellings.  
 
The Late Representation document provided an update on access arrangements 
proposed as part of the redevelopment of the site and an additional condition was 
proposed to secure the required works prior to the commencement of 
development.  
 
A registered speaker spoke in respect of their objections to the proposal and the 
applicant’s representative spoke in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to 
conditions including the additional Condition (Number 26) as set out in the 
Late Representation document and the obligations set out within the report. 
 

7. Application PL/2025/0000436/HHA - 2 Daventry Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for removal 
of dormer to rear, erection of three storey extension to rear with first floor enclosed 
glazed garden, increase existing gable height and width to front, partial existing 
roof ridge increase, installation of 4 rooflights to front, installation of canopy above 
ground floor to front, and installation of patio and stairs to rear.  The application 
was recommended for approval. 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Two registered speakers spoke in respect of their objections to the proposal. The 
applicant also attended and spoke in support of the application.   
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FL/2025/0000436/HHA subject to conditions.  
 

8. Application PL/2025/0000503/HHA - 23 The Arboretum  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for the 
erection of a single storey extension to front, sides and rear, increase/alteration to 
existing dormers to front, partial garage conversion to habitable room, and 
extension of driveway.  The application was recommended for approval. 
 
The Late Representation document included an amended plan in respect of the 
height of the catslide roof on the proposed side extension.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2025/0000503/HHA subject to conditions.  
 

9. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.20 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref: PL/2025/0000864/FUL 
Site: School House Briton Road Coventry CV2 4LF 
Ward: Upper Stoke 
Proposal: Change of use from residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to 

children’s nursery (Use Class E(f)) 
Case Officer: Tom Cox 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the above applicat
[...]
 and remains the property of SH
Architectural Services Limited.

ProjectProject

Date

PROPOSED EXTENSION

S. H. Architectural Services Ltd.
33 Belvedere Road, Earlsdon, Coventry CV5 6PG
Telephone (024) 7667 9753.  Fax (024) 7667 0667

(when plotted at A1 format)

Drawing number

Scale

DrawnDrawnDrawnDrawn

Client

RevRev

DescriptionDescription

RevisionsRevisions

R
ev

is
io

n
R
ev

is
io

n

D
at

e
D

at
e

D
ra

w
n

D
ra

w
n

C
he

ck
ed

C
he

ck
ed

Email info@sharchitectural.co.uk

MR LADD - LEAMINGTON ROAD DENTAL PRACTICE 
92 LEAMINGTON ROAD

COVENTRY

SWH

03/2023

1:50 1:100

2/5/23-02 G

5m.0.501 4321

SCALE 1:100

SCALE 1:50

1 2 3 41 00.5 5m.

SCALE 1:50

1 2 3 41 00.5 5m.

REV A: UPDATED 13.4.23
REV B: UPDATED 20.4.23

SIDE ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

PART SIDE ELEVATIONREAR ELEVATION

STREET VIEW ELEVATION

REV C: UPDATED TO CLIENT COMMENTS 2.5.23
REV D: SPECIFICATIONS UPDATED 3.5.23
REV E: UPDATED AS SYKES PLANNING COMMENTS 16.1.25
REV F: NOTES ADDED AS PLANNERS COMMENTS 2.4.25
REV G: BIN STORE ADDED TO PLAN 3.4.25

P
age 36



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2025/0000722/FULM 
Site:  Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close, Coventry, CV4 

8HX 
Ward: Westwood 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of purpose-

built student accommodation (1,006 units) with access, car 
parking, landscaping and amenity space, plant, cycle 
storage and associated works 

Case Officer: Richard Edgington 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The application as submitted seeks consent for the demolition of the existing business 
units which comprise of 22 no. modestly proportioned two storey Class E units, a number 
of which are vacant and have experienced high vacancy rates in recent years. Following 
the demolition, the application seeks to create a purpose-built student accommodation 
scheme comprising of four residential blocks with internal communal areas within parts 
of the ground floor, together with a comprehensive landscaping/open space scheme 
[...]
tly larger office layout at first floor, accessed via a single staircase per commercial 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
 

unit. It is noted a number of the units have been interconnected but are and have been 
marketed individually also on a flexible basis. The lawful use of the units changed to Use 
Class E (Commercial, Business and Service). 
 
Within the application submission, the applicants have highlighted a number of issues 
with the existing buildings and their marketability and have cited locational issues away 
from the city centre/local centres, structural issues which result in low energy efficiency 
levels of the buildings, and resultant running costs and the move towards hybrid/home 
working. As part of the application submission, the applicants have provided copies with 
letters from occupiers/owners of the units as evidence to corroborate the issues being 
conveyed with the units. 
 
In light of the issues identified with the site in its current form, and marketing reports 
indicating high levels of vacancy (with a number of particulars also available as part of 
active marketing currently), this application seeks to demolish the units in their entirety 
and bring forward a comprehensive scheme to re-develop the site.  
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

The application has been referred to planning committee 
as more than five objections have been received 

Current use of site: Use Class E (Office) 
Proposed use of site: Purpose Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) 
Proposed no of units 1,006 
Housing mix 781 No. Cluster Flat Bedrooms and 225 No. Studio’s 
Parking provision 20 spaces 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee are recommended to delegate the grant of planning permission to 
the Strategic Lead for Planning subject to conditions and the completion of a s106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the contributions summarised in this report and for the Strategic 
Lead for Planning to agree any necessary amendments to the s106 Legal Agree
[...]
52

24156Rev. Description Date Drw. Chk.
P-00 Planning issue. 17.12.24 AJH DH
P-01 Planning Updates 08.07.25 TM NI

P
age 85



PV panels to roof.
Exact number and configuration 

subject to detailed design by specialist.

PV panels to roof.
Exact number and configuration 

subject to detailed design by specialist.

PV panels to roof.
Exact number and configuration 

subject to detailed design by specialist.

PV panels to roof.
Exact number and configuration 

subject to detailed design by specialist.

Key Plan:

BBlock B

Block A

Block C

Block D

NORTH

0 2.0 6.0 10.0 20.0m4.0 8.0 Drawing Title:

Client:

Project:

The copyright of this drawing is vested with Corstorphine & Wright Ltd and must not be copied or reproduced 
without the consent of the company.

Drawing Status:

A0

Drawing No.

Drawn Checked Size Scale Date

Revision

corstorphine-wright.com

Project No.

PLANNING

Alpha Building, Suffolk Street Queensway, Birmingham, B1 1TT
0121 737 8350

Birmingham Studio

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING  1 : 200

P-01

Mercia Student Village

Skybridge Property

GA Plan - Roof

MF DH 15.11.2024

24156-CWA-XX-RF-DR-A-0259

24156Rev. Description Date Drw. Chk.
P-00 Planning issue. 17.12.24 AJH DH
P-01 Planning Updates 08.07.25 TM NI

P
age 86



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2024/0001921/RVC 
Site:  Land Off Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill Street, Coventry, 

CV1 4DF 
Ward: Sherbourne 
Proposal: Full planning application of 212 dwellings (Class C3) 

served via access from Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill 
Street; strategic landscaping and earthworks; temporary 
car parking; surface water drainage and all other ancillary 
and enabling works. Outline planning application for new 
residential development up to 478 units (Class C3); 
ancillary Class E development of up to 950 sqm of 
floorspace; strategic landscaping and earthworks; surface 
water drainage; and all other ancillary infrastructure and 
enabling site works with means of access to be taken from 
the connections from Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill Street 
(part of the full application) for consideration; all other 
matters (layout, appearance, scale, and landscaping) 
reserved for subsequent approval.  
 
(Variation of condition No. 5 (approved drawings) imposed 
on planning permission reference OUT/2021/3576 granted 
on 16/10/2023) 

Case Officer: Owain Williams 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The application as submitted seeks consent for the variation of condition 5 (approved 
drawings) to allow for minor amendments to be made to the approved application 
OUT/2021/3576, which gave full permission for 212 dwellings (Class C3) served via an 
access from Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill Street; strategic landscaping and earthworks; 
temporary car parking; surface water drainage and all other ancillary and enabling works, 
and outline permission for up to 478 units residential units (Class C3); ancillary Class E 
development of up to 950 sqm of floorspace; strategic landscaping and earthworks; 
surface water drainage; and all other ancillary infrastructure and enabling site works with 
means of access to be taken from the connections from Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill 
Street. 
 
The amendments sought are mainly to address the recent changes to Fire Safety in 
Residential Blocks, which now requires two cores to be provided in buildings that are 
classed as relevant buildings (those that are 18 metres in height and above).  
 
Whilst the changes have seen a reduction in the height of 2 residential blocks to plot 3; 
internal layout changes to the blocks within plots 3 and 4; and the relocation of the car 
park access to plot 2 and relocation of the egress out onto Upper Hill Street, the number 
of units proposed, and the positioning of the main access and residential blocks hasn’t 
changed from that previously approved. In order to keep the same number of units, with 
the alterations made, there has been a slight change to the housing mix in plots 3 and 4. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
A
[...]
landscaping and 
earthworks; temporary car parking; 
surface water drainage and all other 
ancillary and enabling works. Outline 
planning application for new residential 
development up to 478 units (Class 
C3); ancillary Class E development up 
to 950sqm of floorspace; strategic 
landscaping and earth works; surface 

Refused at Planning 
Committee 3rd 
November 2022 and 
issued 11th November 
2022. 
 
Public Inquiry held 4th – 
7th July 2023 
 
Appeal Allowed 16th 
October 2023 

Page 92



 
 

water drainage and all other ancillary 
infrastructure and enabling site works 
with means of access to be taken from 
the connections from Abbotts Lane and 
Upper Hill Street (part of the full 
application) for consideration; all other 
matters (layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping) reserved for subsequent 
approval. 

FUL/2021/3298 Operational development/earthworks 
to facilitate site remediation 

Approved 25th May 2022 

FUL/2019/3199 Creation of new linear park from 
Belgrade Plaza to Naul’s Mill Park, 
including upgrades to the existing 
underpass, the creation of a new water 
feature using the culverted Radford 
Brook; central landscape feature in 
conjunction with outline application ref: 
OUT/2019/2454) and a new pedestrian 
route from Abbotts Lane to 
Middleborough Road 

Approved 3rd December 
2020 

 
POLICY 
 
National Policy Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2024. The NPPF sets out the 
Government’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. 
It sets out the Government’s requirements for the planning system only to the extent that 
is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so.  The NPPF increases the focus on 
achieving high quality design and states that it is “fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve”. 
  
The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) adds further context to the NPPF and 
it is intended that the two documents are read together. 
 
Local Pol
[...]
l care home or 
independent/assisted living flats of the over 55`s; 
comprising of up to 24no. units up to a maximum of 3 
storey, along with associated resident and staff facilities, 
private and shared amenity space and parking 

Case Officer: Richard Edgington 
 
SUMMARY 
This application considers the relevant material planning considerations in respect of the 
redevelopment of the site to create 24 residential dwellings in the form of apartments with a flexible 
use between C2 (Care Home) or C3 (Residential Flat). Given the outline nature of the application, 
the relevant matters within this application relate to the principle of development, parameters, 
access and obligations.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The application seeks consent for the re-development of a brownfield site, which formerly contained 
a children’s care home. The site has been vacant for in excess of 15 years and is now being sought 
for re-development to create up to 24 residential dwellings. The application seeks outline 
permission establishing the principle of development and details of the access.  The application 
includes an indicative layout and suggests parameters in respect of maximum building heights 
within the site. All other matters are reserved and would therefore come forward at reserved matters 
stage should planning permission be granted. It should be noted that a recent approval for a 
different development option for the site, in the form of eight residential dwellings, was approved 
by planning committee in May 2025. 
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

The application has been referred to planning committee 
due to more than five objections having been received.  

Current use of site: Vacant 
Proposed use of site: Residential  
Proposed no of units 24 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee are recommended to delegate the grant of planning permission to the 
Strategic Lead for Planning subject to conditions and the completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the contributions summarised in this report and for the Strategic Lead for Planning to agree 
any necessary amendments to the s106 Legal Agreement and Planning Conditions in consultation 
with the Chair. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

 The proposal is acceptable in principle.  

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety. 
 The proposal will not result in a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of 

the area or the conservation area. 
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours. 
 The proposal makes provision for necessary developer contributions. 
 The proposal accords with Policies:  DS3, H3, H4, H9, GE1, GE3, GE4, DE1, HE2, AC1, 

AC2, AC3, AC4, EM2, EM4, EM5, EM7 of the Coventry Local Plan 2017 and the emerging 
Local Plan, together with the aims of the NPPF. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The application site relates to a previously developed parcel of land extending to 0.47 hectares, 
situated within the locality of Earlsdon within the Kenilworth Road Conservation Area. The 
application site formerly contained a children’s home which was closed and left vacant for a period 
of time prior to its demolition in around 2010. Since the demolition, the site has been left vacant for 
the intervening period. The demolition works removed buildings to slab level only and the 
hardstanding in the form of former foundations, access and car park remain, with former managed 
grass areas having been left to establish into unmanaged scrub. The site is bound by trees and 
hedges, together with high level boundary treatments. Stivichall Common wraps around the site to 
the south and west, immediately on the eastern side of the site lies Mary and William Cottages, a 
pair of single storey dwellings adjacent to the access. To the north and west lie existing dwellings 
within Earlsdon Avenue South and Warwick Avenue respectively. Dwellings within the area largely 
comprise of generous proportioned de
[...]
ale from this drawing. All dimensions to be verified by the contractor on 

site.

P03

As indicated@A1

Constraints Site Sections - Retirement Flats Option

TC

Fountain Court, Coventry

Coventry City Council

K220662

04.04.2025 PDH

PRELIMINARY

0502

1 : 300

Proposed Site Section F-F

1 : 300

Proposed Site Section E-E

1 : 1000

Site Key Plan

Rev Description Date Init Chkd

P01 Preliminary Issue 16.05.2025 PDH TC

P02 Drawing updated to clients comments. 20.05.2025 ID TC

P03 Drawing updated to clients comments. 06.06.2025 PDH TC

Outline of illustrative masterplan

Key

P
age 174



Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2025/0000689/PAEC 
Site:  Corpus Christi Church, Langbank Avenue, Coventry 
Ward: Binley & Willenhall 
Proposal: Erection of: 22.5m lattice mast with headframe (galvanised 

grey steel), 12No. antennas (RAL7035 grey), 4No. dishes 
(2No. 300mm; 2No 600mm) (RAL7035 grey) and 7No. 
cabinets (RAL7035 grey) and ancillary development. 

Case Officer: Liam D’Onofrio 
 
SUMMARY 
The application is for determination as to whether the prior approval of the Local Planning 
Authority is required to the siting and appearance of the development for the installation 
of a 22.5-metre-high lattice mast, seven equipment cabinets and ancillary development. 
The application is submitted under the requirements of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) - Schedule 2, Part 
16, Class A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The proposed mast will replace a current mast located on a pylon structure north of St 
Jude’s Crescent, south of the railway line, which is shared by Virgin Media – O2 and 
Vodafone Limited. The established base station cannot be upgraded for 5G purposes. 
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

More than five objections received 

Current use of site: Public open space 
Proposed use of site: Telecommunications infrastructure – 22.5m hig
[...]
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_329
30.01.2025

AutoCAD SHX Text_330
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_331
Amendment

AutoCAD SHX Text_332
EMF

AutoCAD SHX Text_333
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_334
30.01.2025



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 29 May 2025
	6 Application PL/2025/0000864/FUL - School House, Briton Road
	School House, Briton Rd - 2025 0000864 final plans
	C6179 | PL001 Location Plan
	C6179-EX001-Existing-Site-Plan.pdf
	C6179 | EX001 Existing Site Plan

	C6179-EX100-Existing-Plans-Elevations.pdf
	C6179 | EX100 Existing Plans & Elevations

	C6179-PL002-Block-Plan.pdf
	C6179 | PL002 Block Plan

	C6179-PR200-Proposed-Plans-Elevations.pdf
	C6179 | PR200 Proposed Plans & Elevations

	C6179-PR201-Proposed-Site-Plan.pdf
	C6179 | PR201 Proposed Site Plan



	7 Application PL/2025/0000251/FUL - Dental Surgery, 92 Leamington Road
	Dental Surgery, 92 Leamington Rd - 2025 0000251 final plans

	8 Application PL/2025/0000722/FULM - Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close
	Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close - 2025 0000722 final plans
	Sheets
	0001 - Existing Site Plan
	0002 - Existing Site Location Plan
	0003 - Demolition Site Plan



	9 Application PL/2024/0001921/RVC - Land Off Abbotts Lane And Upper Hill Street
	Land Off Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill St - 2024 0001921 final plans
	125448511728476203__-__2493_1005_P4-Plot-4-Proposed-4th-Floor-Plan.pdf
	2493.1005.P4 Plot 4 - Proposed 4th Floor Plan

	223775081728476358__-__2493_2004_P3-Plot-4-Gable-Elevation.pdf
	2493.2004.P3 Plot 4 - Gable Elevation

	265534011728476345__-__2493_2002_P3-Plot-4-Radford-Brook-Park-Elevation.pdf
	2493.2002.P3 Plot 4 - Radford Brook Park Elevation

	297074321728476382__-__2493_2007_P4-Plot-4-Courtyard-Elevation-3-of-3.pdf
	2493.2007.P3 Plot 4 - Courtyard Elevation (3 of 3)

	497342491728476196__-__2493_1004_P4-Plot-4-Proposed-3rd-Floor-Plan.pdf
	2493.1004.P4 Plot 4 - Proposed 3rd Floor Plan

	614592431728476353__-__2493_2003_P3-Plot-4-New-Gas-Street-Elevation.pdf

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 31 

July 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lewis 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 

 
Employees (by Service 
Area): 

 

 
Planning and Regulation 
 
 
Highways and Transport 
 
Law and Governance 
 

  
R Back, T Cox, R Edgington, G Goodman, A Lynch, O 
Williams 
 
L Albrighton, N Benison, B Malin 
 
O Aremu, T Robinson, C Sinclair  

Apologies: Councillor K Maton  
  

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor G Lewis declared an interest in the item referred to in Minute 17, below 
(PL/2025/0000722/FULM - Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close) as she was a 
ward member who had previously made representations on behalf of residents. 
 
Councillor G Lloyd declared an interest in the item referred to in Minute 18, below 
(PL/2024/0001921/RVC - Land Off Abbotts Lane And Upper Hill Street) as he was 
pre-determined by his previous decision. 
 

12. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
The Members named declared contacts on the following application as indicated:  
 

Item Application No/Site  Councillor  From 

11 PL/2025/0000689/PAEC - 
Corpus Christi Church, Langbank 
Avenue 

R Lakha Objectors  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
13. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 29 May 2025  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

14. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 

Application Site Minute 

     

   

   

 
15. Application PL/2025/0000864/FUL - School House, Briton Road  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for Change 
of use from residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to children’s nursery (Use Class 
E(f)), which was recommended for approval. 
 
The Late Representation document provided an update on consultee responses, 
the applicant’s response including an amended proposed site plan and 
confirmation of school opening times, management arrangements for the site, and 
2 additional conditions. 
 
The Committee considered a petition objecting to the application bearing 32 
signatures sponsored by Councillor K Caan; an Upper Stoke Ward Councillor. 
Councillor Caan and the petition spokesperson spoke in respect of the petition and 
their objections to the application. The applicant spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2025/0000864/FUL subject to conditions including the additional 
conditions as set out in the Late Representation document. 
 

16. Application PL/2025/0000251/FUL - Dental Surgery, 92 Leamington Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for a two 
storey side extension, new entrance door and access ramp, which was 
recommended for approval. 
 
Two registered speakers, one of which was supported by Councillor K Sandhu – 
an Earlsdon Ward Councillor - spoke in respect of their objections to the proposal. 
The applicant’s representative also attended and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2025/0000251/FUL subject to conditions.  
  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

17. Application PL/2025/0000722/FULM - Mercia Business Village, Torwood 
Close  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of purpose-built student 
accommodation (1,006 units) with access, car parking, landscaping and amenity 
space, plant, cycle storage and associated works, which was recommended for 
approval. 
 
The Late Representation document provided further representations from 
Councillor J Blundell and another third party, additional information submitted by 
the applicants with regards to trees and ecology, and the amendment of the bat 
survey condition by the Council’s ecologist. 
 
One registered speaker spoke at the meeting, and another sent a statement in 
respect of their objections to the application. The agent spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission be delegated to the 
Strategic Lead for Planning subject to conditions and the completion of a 
s106 Legal Agreement to secure the contributions summarised in this report 
including the amended conditions (17 and 18) as set out in the Late 
Representation document and for the Strategic Lead for Planning to agree 
any necessary amendments to the s106 Legal Agreement and Planning 
Conditions in consultation with the Chair. 
 

18. Application PL/2024/0001921/RVC - Land Off Abbotts Lane And Upper Hill 
Street  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for Full 
planning application of 212 dwellings (Class C3) served via access from Abbotts 
Lane and Upper Hill Street; strategic landscaping and earthworks; temporary car 
parking; surface water drainage and all other ancillary and enabling works. Outline 
planning application for new residential development up to 478 units (Class C3); 
ancillary Class E development of up to 950 sqm of floorspace; strategic 
landscaping and earthworks; surface water drainage; and all other ancillary 
infrastructure and enabling site works with means of access to be taken from the 
connections from Abbotts Lane and Upper Hill Street (part of the full application) 
for consideration; all other matters (layout, appearance, scale, and landscaping) 
reserved for subsequent approval. (Variation of condition No. 5 (approved 
drawings) imposed on planning permission reference OUT/2021/3576 granted on 
16/10/2023). It was recommended for approval. 
 
The Late Representation document summarised the previous reasons for refusal 
of the outline application (OUT/2021/3576) and provided additional supporting 
information including a road safety audit for the egress out onto Upper Hill Street. 
 
Two registered speakers sent statements in respect of their objections to the 
proposal. The agent attended and spoke in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2024/0001921/RVC subject to conditions. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

  
 

19. Application PL/2025/0000263/OUTM - Wisteria Lodge, Earlsdon Avenue 
South  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for outline 
application with all matters reserved except for access for: redevelopment of land 
to form C2 or C3 accommodation - residential care home or independent/assisted 
living flats of the over 55`s; comprising of up to 24no. units up to a maximum of 3 
storey, along with associated resident and staff facilities, private and shared 
amenity space and parking, which was recommended for approval. 
 
Three registered speakers spoke in respect of their objections to the proposal. A 
representative on behalf of the applicant attended and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission for Application 
PL/2025/0000263/OUTM be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning 
subject to conditions and the completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the contributions summarised in this report and for the Strategic 
Lead for Planning to agree any necessary amendments to the s106 Legal 
Agreement and Planning Conditions in consultation with the Chair. 
 

20. Application PL/2025/0000689/PAEC - Corpus Christi Church, Langbank 
Avenue  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning for Erection 
of: 22.5m lattice mast with headframe (galvanised grey steel), 12No. antennas 
(RAL7035 grey), 4No. dishes (2No. 300mm; 2No 600mm) (RAL7035 grey) and 
7No. cabinets (RAL7035 grey) and ancillary development, which was 
recommended for approval. 
 
The Late Representation document provided the applicant’s response to the 
removal of any equipment the mast would replace, 2 additional responses from 
neighbours, and further explanation of how the proposal complied with Policy DE1 
and C2 of the Coventry Local Plan 2017. 
 
Two registered speakers sent a statement in respect of their objections to the 
proposal. The agent attended the meeting and spoke in support in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that prior approval be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2025/0000689/PAEC subject to conditions.  
 

21. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

22. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)  

  


